Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the provisions of CICA Handbook Section
3855, “Financial instruments – Recognition and Measurement”. As a result, certain changes
were made to the accounting policy regarding the carrying value of investments. Financial
assets are measured at fair value and transaction costs are recognized immediately in net gain
(loss) on investments. The fair value of securities traded in an active market is the closing bid
price. Previously, the closing market quotation was used in determining the market value of
investments. The fair values of investments not listed on stock exchanges have been determined
by management based on the underlying market values of the net assets represented by such
securities. These fair values, determined on the basis of closing bid prices of such securities,
do not necessarily represent the realizable value of the total holdings. There have not been
any changes to the timing and recognition of fi nancial assets. The change in accounting policy
is treated prospectively and comparative balances have not been restated. The effect of the
accounting policy change is as follows:
 As reported  As adjusted
 Dec. 31, 2006 Decrease Jan. 1, 2007
 (000’s)

Investments at fair value ..... $   756,592 $   5,437 $   751,155

Future income taxes ..... $   65,070 $   921 $   64,149

Unrealized appreciation of investments .. $   359,437 $   4,516 $   354,921

Net assets at fair value ..... $   691,296 $   4,516 $   686,780

- continued -

- continued -

18

Economic Investment Trust Limited
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - DECEMBER 31, 2007 (continued)

 2007 2006

Basic combined federal and provincial rate ..... 36.12% 36.12%
Effect of other adjustments ..... 0.01 (0.24)

Effective tax rate ..... 36.13% 35.88%

 (000’s)
Applied to:
 Net investment income for the year ..... $   7,958 $   7,275
 Add: Income taxes..... 3,049 2,898